Rule 2.118

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

TransBus International Limited

Company number

00970239

In the

High Court, Chancery Division
{full name of court}

Court case number
2255 of 2004

We Nicholas James Dargan
Deloitte & Touche LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

John Charles Reid
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

having been appointed administrators of TransBus International Limited, Hill House, 1 Little New

Street, London, EC4A 3TR (‘the company’)

on 31 March 2004 by High Court, Chancery Division

hereby give notice that the provisions of garagraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Joint /7( 2zkﬁlstrator
Dated o 2006

You do not have to give any contact Sim 'Wlllmett

information in the box opposite but if Delgitte & Touche LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810

contact you if there is a query on the 66 Shoe Lane

form. Londeon

The contact information that you give EC4A 3WA

will be visible to searchers of the

public record

MR

22I 1 21'2006
COMPANIES HOUSE 1

DX Number

DX Exchange

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC Case No. 2253 of 2004

TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LTD Case No. 2255 of 2004
MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC Case No. 2252 of 2004
MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD Case No. 2254 of 2004
MAYFLOWER ENERGY LTD Case No. 2322 of 2004
{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court)

20 December 2006

ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE
INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant
to the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

N J Dargan, N G Edwards, J C Reid
W K bawson, I Brown, A P Peters
Deloitte & Touche LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. ACHIEVEMENT OF APPROVED PROPOSALS 3
4. FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS AS AT 20 DECEMBER 2006 5
5. PROFESSIONAL COSTS 6
6. EXIT ROUTES FROM THE ADMINISTRATIONS 12
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Consolidated Final Receipts and Payments at 20 December 2006

3. Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

4. A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees

The Mayflower Cerperation Pic, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy Ltd R2.110 Repert




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

\\Actﬂ'

“the Administrators”

“Banks”

“the Companies”
“Committees”
“the DTI”
“Energy”
“Group”
“Revenue”
“Lenders”

“LDL"

"MVS Inc”

“MVS UK”
“Notehclders”
“Plc”

“RBS”
“Resolution”
“Roadlease Vehicles”
“"RVS Inc”
“Services”

“Ship Mortgage”

\\TBI n

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Refers to the Administrators of the specific entity:

Plc: N J Dargan and N G Edwards

TBI: N J Pargan and J C Reid

MVS UK: N ] Dargan, W K Dawson and A P Peters
Services: N J Dargan and N G Edwards

Energy: N J Dargan and I Brown

RBS and various other banks

Energy, TBI, MVS UK, Plc, and Services

Creditors’ Committees for TBI, MVS UK and Energy
The Department of Trade and Industry

Mayflower Energy Limited (in administration)

Pic and its subsidiaries

HM Revenue & Customs

Banks and Noteholders

Leyland Daf Limited (in liquidation)

Mayflower Vehicle Systems Inc

Mayflower Vehicle Systems Pic (in administration)

Holders of $75m 8.32% & $30m 8.42% private placement notes

The Mayflower Corporation Plc (in administration)
The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

The vessel "The Mayflower Resolution”

Roadlease Vehicles Limited (in liguidation)
Roadlease Vehicles Systems Inc (formerly MVS Inc)

Mayflower Management Services Limited (in administration)

The mortgage granted over the Resolution in favour of the

Lenders
TransBus International Limited (in administration)

The Mayflower Corporation Pl¢, TransBus International Ltd, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Marnagement Services
Ltd, Mayflower Energy itd R2.110 Report




1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The purpose of the report is to provide the Companies’ creditors with our final
report on the achievement of the objectives of the administrations.

Given the information previcusly provided, we have not included detailed
background information and we would refer creditors to our previous reports, the
dates of which are detailed below:

Date Report to Date Report to
10 May 2004 Creditors 21 April 2005 Creditors
26 October 2004 Creditors 26 October 2005 Creditors
26 April 2006 Creditors 25 October 2006 Creditors

1.2 Details of the appointments of Administrators

The following Partners of Deloitte and Touche LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies as set out below:

Company Administrators Date of
Appointment
Plc Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004
Nicholas Guy Edwards
TBI Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004
John Charles Reid
MVS UK Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004

William Kenneth Dawson
Andrew Philip Peters

Services Nicholas James Dargan 31.3.2004
Nicholas Guy Edwards

Energy Nicholas James Dargan 2.4.2004
Ian Brown

The current extensions to the administrations, which all expire on 31 December
2006, were granted by the Court on 16 March 2006. The form of exit for each
company Is included at section 6.

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by
all of them, jointly or severally. Further statutory information required under
R2.110 of the Act is included at Appendix 1.

As stated in the Administration documents in relation to the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Requlation.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.110 Report 1




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Shortly after their appointment, the Administrators concluded that the first
prescribed objective under paragraph 3(1} (a) of Schedule Bl to the Act, namely
“rescuing the company (the legal entity) as a going concern”, was not achievable
in respect of the Companies: the Administrators considered that in order to
achieve this objective, the Group’s significant secured and unsecured debts would
require restructuring. This would not be paossible without a stable trading
platform, and in the course of discussions with the Group’s stakeholders and
suppliers, it became apparent that this could not be achieved sufficiently guickly,

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to
each company with the objective set out in paragraph 3(1) (b} of Schedule B1 to
the Act, which is “to achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up”.

The Administrators’ proposals, which were approved by the creditors of each
company, are as follows:

1, the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the
Companies including the continued trading operations of TBI and MVS UK,
the collection of debts due to the Companies, completion of the sales of
the businesses and assets of the Companies and the settlement of all
administration expenses;

2. the Administrators continue with their enguiries into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory
authorities with their investigations into the affairs of the Companies;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors against each company unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a company will
have no assets available for distribution;

4, the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and
in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors when the Court gives
permission;

5, that in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at the
meetings of creditors, appoint a Creditors” Committee in each
administration comprising of not more than five and not fess than three
creditors of each company;

6. that in respect of each company the Creditors’ Committee or if one is not
appointed the creditors agree that the Administrators’ fees and expenses
be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in
the administrations;

7 the Administrators’ fees and expenses for each company for the period to
30 Aprif 2004 as set out in section 5 (per report to creditors dated 10 May
2004), be approved for payment by the creditors of each company;

8. the Administrators’ fees and expenses in respect of the period from
30 April 2004 be approved in relation to each company by the Creditors’
Committee should one be appointed but faifing that the Administrators be
authorised by the creditors to draw remuneration and expenses based on
their time costs on a monthly basis; and

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Pic, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2,110 Report 2




9. on completion of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to
creditors, and as quickly and as efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the administrations.

Committees were established for TBI, MVS UK and Energy, though they were not
formed in respect of the other companies.

Enclosed with the last report dated 25 October 2006, was a request to the
creditors of MVS UK and Pic to modify proposal 9 above. At a subsequent
meeting held by correspondence on 17 November 2006 for MVS UK and Plc the
revised proposal was approved as follows:

"the company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation and the joint
administrators be appointed liquidators of the company”.

3. ACHIEVEMENT OF APPROVED PROPOSALS
3.1 Introduction
For TBI, Energy and Services the assets have been realised, the administration
expenses have been settled and distributions have been made.
For MVS UK and Plc there is the prospect of further recoveries and consequently
these two companies are being placed into CVL, so that the liguidator can monitor
future progress and make distributions if appropriate.
3.2 Overview of Administrators’ Proposals
We have summarised below the final status of each proposal:
Proposals | TBL MVS UK Energy Plc
1 Business sold Business sold Resolution sold MVS Inc business sold
Book debts collected Book debts collected. | Book debts collected Intercompany dividend
Potential recovery recoverable from MVS
from LDL (pursue in UK (pursue in
Liquidation) Liquidation)
All other tangible [ All  other tangible | Al other tangible | All tangible assets have
assets realised assets realised. assets realised been realised
Administration Administration Administration Administration
expenses settled and | expenses settled and | expenses seftled and ) expenses settled and
tax clearance obtained | tax clearance | tax ciearance | tax clearance obtained
cbtained obtained .
2 Directors’ returns | Directors’ returns | Directors’ returns | Directors’ returns
submitted submitted submitted submitted
Investigations by the | Investigations by the | Investigations by the | Investigations by the
Administrators have | Administrators have | Administrators have | Administrators have
been concluded been concluded been concluded been cencluded
The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.110 Report 3




Proposals TBI MVS UK Energy Plc
3 Secured creditors’ | Secured creditors’ | Secured creditors’ | Secured creditors’
claims agreed claims agreed claims agreed claims agreed
Preferential and | Preferential and | No preferential claims. | Preferential and
unsecured  creditors’ | unsecured creditors” | Unsecured  creditors’ | unsecured creditors’
claims agreed claims agreed claims agreed claims agreed
4 £15.47m distributed to | £8.9m distributed to [ £12.5m distributed to | £0.97m distributed to
Lenders under March } Lenders under March | holders of Ship | Lenders under March
2004 fixed charge 2004 fixed charge Mortgage 2004 fixed charge
£32.8m distributed to | £1,9m distributed to | £0.42m distributed to ;i Proceeds from sale of
Lenders under | Lenders under | Lenders under March | MVS Inc subject to
December 2003 } December 2003 | 2004 floating charge Lenders guarantees
floating charge floating charge (£46.96m).
Distribution to | Distribution to | No preferential claims | Distribution to
preferential  creditors | preferential creditors | following VAT set-off preferential  creditors
complete complete complete
Distribution to | Distribution to | Distribution to | Distribution to
unsecured creditors | unsecured creditors | unsecured creditors | unsecured creditors
under Prescribed Part i under Prescribed Part | under Prescribed Part | under Prescribed Part
complete complete complete and surplus floating
charge realisations
complete
Further distribution Potential further
of surplus floating distribution of inter-
charge realisations to company dividend to
be dealt with by be dealt with by
liguidator liquidator
5 Committee Committee Committee No committee
established established established
6 Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed | Remuneration agreed
on time basis on time basis on time basis on time basis
7 Fees and expenses to | Fees and expenses 1o | Fees and expenses to | Fees and expenses to
closure approved and | closure approved and | closure approved and | closure approved and
drawn drawn drawn drawn
8 N/A — see 7 above N/A - see 7 above N/A — see 7 above N/A - see 7 above
9 Exit route: Dissolution Exit route: CVL Exit route: Dissolution Exit route: CVL

The Mayflower Corporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd ~ R2.110 Report




3.3 Services

All assets in Services have been realised. Surplus funds have been distributed to

unsecured creditors and the administration expenses have been finalised.

route is dissolution.

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS AS AT 20 DECEMBER 2006

Exit

A consolidated final receipts and payments account as at 20 December 2006 for
the Companies is attached at Appendix 2. In summary the position is as follows:

Final Receipts and Payments

Fixed Charge Realisations
Fixed Charge Costs

Net Fixed Charge Assets

Floating Charge Reaiisations

Fioating Charge Costs

Preferential Creditors
Prescribed Part (gross)

Net Floating Charge Assets

20.12.06
£'000

94,035

(9,198)
84,837

49,533
(9,456)
40,077
(609)

(1,426)
38,042

Net floating charge assets of some £38m is before taking into account the
distribution to the Lenders and unsecured creditors and the balance does not

include the estimated cash at bank of £8.45m as previously reported,

The outcome for Lenders and the unsecured creditors is scme £94,000 higher
than our previcus estimate. This is mainly attributable to further bank interest

and inter-company distributions.

4.1 Distributions to unsecured creditors

We indicated in our last report that distributions had been made to the Companies’
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part and in respect of floating charge surplus

funds. These distributions are summarised below:

The Mayflower Corporation Ple, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,

Mayflower Energy ttd - R2.110 Report




4.2

5.1

Prescribed Part distribution

£'000 TBI MVS UK Energy Pic
Prescribed Part (gross) 600 600 106 120
Costs (150) (85) (20} (16)
Prescribed Part (net) 450 515 86 104
Unsecurad creditors’ claims 243,677 196,213 127,085 222,536
Distribution to unsecured creditors 0.18% 0.26% 0.07% 0.05%

Distribution of surplus floating charge funds

£'000 Plc  Services

(actual) {actual)
Surplus floating charge funds 470 64
Unsecured creditors' daims 222,536 158,602
Distribution to unsecured creditors 0.21% 0.04%

MVS UK and Plc

MVS UK and Plc are now being placed into liquidation. MVS UK has a balance of
£2.35m of which £1.5m is estimated to be due to the Lenders. Once the Lenders
have confirmed the balance of their secured debt, funds will be distributed to
them. The remaining funds, subject to the costs of liquidation, will be distributed
to the unsecured creditors.

A further distribution to the unsecured creditors of MVS UK is anticipated as the
company has an agreed claim of £1.6m against LDL. The liquidators of LDL have
confirmed that there will be a distribution to creditors but the timing and quantum
of any distribution is uncertain and therefore at this stage we are unable to give
any indication of value.

Plc currently has funds of £2,000 and is due a recovery of £23,000 in respect of a
VAT refund. Plc is an indirect creditor of MVS UK and therefore will benefit from a
distribution made by MVS UK, and Plc should be in a position to make a
distribution to its creditors once it receives sufficient funds,

PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs, for the period from the date of the Administrations
to 30 Aprii 2004 for the Co mpanies were approved by the creditors at the
creditors” meetings held on 28 May 2004. At those meetings Committees were
established for TBI, MVS UK and Energy and since 30 April 2004 time cost
resolutions and disbursements reguests up to the closure of the administration
have been approved.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,

Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2,110 Report




The approvals of the Administrators’ costs on TBI, MVS UK and Energy to the
closure of the administration have been submitted to the Committees.

In respect of Plc and Services, the creditors resolved that the Administrators could
draw their remuneration on a time cost basis and that their remuneration and
expenses could be drawn monthly. The costs incurred have also been disclosed to
the Committees.

In the following sections we have summarised the Administrators’ time costs for
each company and at Appendix 3 we have included more detailed analyses which
shows the time categorised into various task headings and sub categories and the
time attributable to these categories which can be explained as follows:

= Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and
set-up, appointment notification, statutory reporting (including reporting to
the Committees), administration strategy (including court extension and exit
procedures), compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions.

= Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions, reviewing and obtaining advice in
relation to security granted to Banks and Noteholders, conduct of the HSBC
claim, liaising with AIDB and other regulatory bodies and any other
investigations that may be deemed appropriate.

* Trading includes such tasks as planning, devising and developing strategy,
preparing and monitoring cash flow and trading forecasts, managing
operations, corresponding and negotiating with suppliers and customers,
landlord issues and employee matters including payroll.

« Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing
assets, sales of businesses, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues.

= Creditors include such tasks as communication and meetings, reviewing
and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title issues,
corresponding with secured creditors, distributions to creditors and recording
and progressing employee related claims (including employee tribunal
matters).

»  Other tasks include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax
issues,

5.2 TBI

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 December
2006 for TBI are set out below.

The Mayfiower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflawer Energy Ltd - R2.110 Report 7




Classification of Work Function Partner| Manager| Assistants / Total| Timecost (£)] Average
Hours Hours Support Hours Hourly
staff Hours Rate [£)
Administration and Planning 189.5 2,423.7 2,050.4 4,703.6 1,063,382 226
Investigations 283.7 612.6 212.3 1,108.6 388,023 350
Trading 200.1 7,0356.7 2,064.0 9,300.8 2,237,398 241
Assel Realisations 694.7 3,052.1 341.5 4,088.3 1,351,437 331
Creditors 152.7 3,863.5 1,741.8 5,758.0 1,208,651 210
Other 198.7 1,617.0 3856.5 2,202.2 621,931 282
Total 1,719.4 18,605.6 6,836.5 27,161.5 6,870,862 253
Timecost (£) 871,401 5,146,409 853,052
Average hourly rate {£) 507 277 125

The above table includes costs for the period 16 March 2006 to 31 March 2006 of
£7,472 that had inadvertently been excluded from the previcus report. It does
not include additional costs of £4,525 drawn in respect of Prescribed Part related
costs (see section 5.7 below).

We have estimated costs of £15,000 for the pericd 16 December to close the
administration and these costs have been approved and drawn but not included in
the table above.

The total fees drawn from TBI are £60,000 lower than previously estimated to the
Committee and the unsecured creditors,

53 MVSUK

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 December
2006 for MVS UK are set out below.

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager| Assistants / Total] Timecost (£) Avearage
Hours Hours Support Hours Hourly
staff Hours Rate (£}
Administration and Planning 88.3 1,096.9 B810.3 1,995.5 432,972 217
Investigations 15.4 51.5 18.3 85.2 27,546 323
Trading 151.9 2,346.6 390.8 2,889.3 599,601 208
Asset Realisations 277.3 1,309.0 125.0 1,711.3 495,048 289
Creditors 29.1 676.2 206.5 911.8 184,794 203
Qther 38.7 473.9 76.0 588.6 166,742 283
Total 600.7 5,954.1 1,626.9 B,18B1.7 1,906,703 233
Timecost (£) 297,515 1,419,123 189,665
Average hourly rate {£) 496 238 117

The Mayflower Cerporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.110 Report 8




5.4

55

We have estimated costs of £8,000 for the period 16 December to close the
administration and these costs have been approved and drawn but not included

above.

Energy

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 2 April 2004 to 15 December 2006
for Energy are set out below.

Classification of Work Function Partner| Manager|Assistants / Total] Timecost| Average
Hours Hours Support Hours {£) Hourly
staff Hours Rate {£)
Administration and Planning 319.9 216.5 248.7 505.1 124,754 247
Investigations 1.0 23.0 8.0 33.0 8,663 263
Trading 0.0 37.6 62.0 99.6 17,974 180
Asset Realisations 135.4 562.8 28.9 727.1 231,062 318
Creditors 18.6 53.8 107.3 179.7 40,509 225
Other 4.7 116.0 68.2 188.9 44,230 234
Total 199.6 1,009.7 524.1 1,733.4 467,192 270
Timecost (£) 95,645 305,624 65,923
Average hourly rate (£) 479 303 126

We have estimated costs of £3,000 for the period 16 December to close the
administration and these costs have been approved and drawn but not included

above,
Plc

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 December
2006 for Plc are set out below.

Classgification of Work Function Partner| Manager| Assistants / Total| Timecost (£)| Average
Hours Hours Support, Hours Hourly
staff Hours Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 102.2 426.1 411.6 939.9 244,461 260
[nvestigations 71.0 184.0 102.2 353.2 116,555 330
Trading 0.0 177.8 47.9 225.7 53,569 237
Asset Realisations 1,070.9 1,452.9 149.1 2,672.9 1,170,707 438
Creditors 41.1 201.5 123.6 366.2 101,379 277
Other 120.8 749.3 66.1 936.2 327,772 350
Total 1,406.0 3,187.6 904.5 5,494.1 2,014,443 367
Timecost (£) 781,556 | 1,116,194 116,692
Average hourly rate (£} 556 350 130

The Mayflower Corpoeration Plc, Mayfiower Vehicle Systems Ple, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,

Mayflower Energy Ltd ~ R2.110 Report




We have estimated costs of £5,000 for the period 16 December to close the
administration and these costs have been approved and drawn but not included
above.

5.6 Services

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 December
2006 for Services are set out below.

Classification of Work Function Partner|] Manager|Assistants / Total Timecost Average
Hours Hours Support Hours (E) Hourly
staff Hours Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 3.0 120.2 107.1 230.3 54,555 237
Investigations 0.0 4.1 5,0 10,1 2,369 235
Trading 0.0 40.4 0.2 40.6 9,743 240
Asset Realisations 0.0 8.3 0.0 8.3 2,660 320
Creditors 0.0 49.0 12.7 61.7 13,871 225
Other 0.0 11.1 12.3 23.4 5,448 233
Total 3.0 233.1 138.3 374.4 88,646 237
Timecost (£) 1,695 67,748 19,203
Average hourly rate (£) 565 291 139

We have estimated costs of £3,000 for the period 16 December to close the
administration and these costs have been approved and drawn but not included
above.

5.7 Prescribed Part

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 31 March 2004 to 15 December
2006 in respect of the Prescribed Part for the Companles (excluding Services) is
summarised below. The time costs relate to technical issues in respect of the
rights of secured creditors to participate in the Prescribed Part, agreeing creditors’
claims, distribution to creditors and other related matters in dealing with these

claims.
TBI MVS UK Energy Plc

Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ Hours £
Partner 6.0 3,510 35 2,048 1.0 585 1.0 585
Manager 275.7 62,054 152.7 39,112 33.3 9,643 32.9 10,539
Assistants/ 593.0 71,961 292.8 29,721 50.3 6,772 16.6 2,707
Support staff

874.7 137,525 449.0 70,881 84.6 17,000 50.5 13,831
Assumed Costs 133,000 70,000 16,000 13,000
Difference 4,525 831 1,000 831
Write-offs - (881) {1,000) (831)
Payment by TBL {4,525) - N P

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Pl¢, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.110 Report 10




When calculating the distributions to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed
Part it was necessary to estimate and take into account the costs to complete the
distributions to unsecured creditors.

We have written off the excess costs in MVS UK, Energy and Plc. In respect of
TBI Prescribed Part, we have recovered the excess costs of £4,525 as the total
costs in TBI are below the cost ceiling agreed by the Committee.

5.8 Other information

"A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as required by our professicnal body,
is attached for your information and guidance (Appendix 4).

The range of charge out rates for the separate categeries of staff (i.e. Partner,
Manager and Assistants/Support Staff) are based on our normal charge out rates
and reflect the different rates for London and regional offices. The Manager rates
include all grades of manager up to Director. The ranges are summarised below:

Grade Range £ per hour
Partner/Principal 445 to 585
Manager 175 to 445
Assistant/Support Staff 50 to 170

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the
administrations record their time on a computerised time recording system. Time
spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or
recovered,

The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case
based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the
relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims
agreed.

With effect from 1 January 2006, charge out rates were increased by an average
5% and the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to
reflect this change.

The Mayflower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Ple, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.110 Report 11




5.9

5.10

Administrators’ Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses submitted, approved and drawn are
summarised by company in the table below:

Expenses to TH MVS LK Energy Plc Services Total
20 Decermber 2006 £ £ £ £ £ £
Hotel 55,372 7388 1631 g9t1 - 7432
Travel - Rail 7511 1479 648 1,368 - 11,04
Travel - Taxi 15822 2400 815 3376 - 2413
Travel - Car 31,757 21180 1,849 1,568 181 5,562
Travel - Air 25809 1,158 2538 83704 - 97,210
Subsistence 8252 %67 212 2797 134 122652
Telephone 374 88 101 434 25 9040
Courier 4977 5% 0 1,349 110 7,002
Car Hire - 1M - 2120 - 2231
Printing & Photocopying 30672 10540 - - - 8212
Insurance Borxd 1,000 €63 1,000 1,000 150 3818
Stationery - - - 511 - 511
Other - 28 - 289 3 0
187,96 47212 8,524 2321 603 346,886

Expenses in Plc include disbursements incurred in relation to the sale of the RVS
Inc business and the post sale run-off, which have been paid from the proceeds of
the sale.

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters the Administrators instructed Denton Wilde
Sapte ("DWS"), a London firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
experience in dealing with large complex administrations. The Administrators also
instructed CMS Cameron McKenna ("CMS") to advise on the validity of security
granted by the Companies and HSBC’s proprietary claim, in addition to the
administration extensions and issues impacting the Prescribed Part.

Both CMS and DWS costs are summarised in the table below. Their fees are
based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates
and their costs are reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved
for payment.

Wyles Hardy (“Wyles”), a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the
Administrators tc undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant,
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate.
Wyles were chosen in light of their expertise and experience in dealing with
insolvency appointments of this nature.

Their fees for valuation advice are based on their recorded time costs incurred at
their prevailing hourly charge out rates. Their fees for realising assets are
calculated on a commission basis, plus disbursements incurred as summarised
beiow.

GVA Grimley, a firm of surveyors, were instructed by the Administrators to advise
on the Parkway property, to market the Coventry property and to advise on other
sundry property issues. GVA Grimley have the appropriate expertise and
experience in dealing with insolvency related property issues and their costs in
dealing with these issues are summarised below.

The Mayfiower Corporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services 1td,
Mayflower Energy Ltd - R2.110 Report 12




T8l VVS UK Energy Plc Setvices Total
£000 £000 £'000 £000 £'000 £000
DWS 622 285 103 128 3 1,141
ms 379 130 38 29 10 586
Wyles 61 50 47 2 14 174
GVA Gritiey - 103 - - - 103
1,062 568 188 159 27 2,004

Other professional firms have been instructed on specific ad hoc matters but
these costs are not material in comparison to the above amounts, and separate
disclosure has not been provided.

6. EXIT ROUTES FROM THE ADMINISTRATIONS

6.1 Overview

The following exits from administration are being proposed:

Company Form of Exit Route Expected Closure Date
administration

Plc CvL 22 December 2006

TBI Dissolution 22 December 2006

MVS UK CvL 22 December 2006
Energy Dissolution 22 December 2006
Services Dissolution 22 December 2006

A copy of this report, together with the appropriate statutory forms, has been
submitted with the applications, to convert the administrations to either CVL or
dissolution, to the Registrar of Companies.
the Registrar will bring the administrations to an end. Creditors will be notified of
the final closure date as soon as reasonably practicable after receipt of
confirmation of the filings from the Registrar of Companies. )

.

N ] Dargan
Joint Adfninistrator

The filing of this documentation by

The Mayflower Cerporation Plc, Mayflower Vehicle Systems Plc, Mayflower Management Services Ltd,

Mayfiower Energy Ltd -~ R2.110 Report

13




‘paubisas Auanbasgns asey saruedwos 3y Jo UL JY uaLiuodde Jo alep ay) 18 AIeysudss AurdwioD pue SJ01oaald

Yy WED3
uopuo
ajebsdoysig GET

3d puenoas Jo yueg |BAGY IUL 2/N e/N e/N B/N aojujodde jo ssaippy
S13ad d V
umaolgd I PiRYd D[ uaosmegd d M 5piempd O N spiempl 9 N
uebueq [ N uebieg N ueBseq [ N uefuea r N ueblear N SJ01BAIS | MIPY

diyss|eN W 1390s1

diusa13eN W [390SE

diysajnoN W 1290SI

dIys31112N W [9G0ST

d1ysa11eN W [PqosT

«Adelau09s Auedwo)

noIg o J919d
uohlg piaeqg
vosq)sy 4 jned
SaPRUUNY Y YyHay
uosdwls d M uyor
Ajlpuuog | pineq

fujwald [ uyor
und v uer
IOUWLUM A B0UBIRL

paer y piaeg
Bujwaig ¢ vyor
UMOIg [3RYDIW
Udng v Ueg

uosaag p4eYdY
uosdwiis d M uyor
Allauuoq L plaeq
BIQWIILM A S0UBIBL

ung v ueg
uasduns 4 M Uyor
Alsuuog L piaeq

s1aqureyd W Jaudeisuyd
QiquieH N padny
Bunuald [ uyor

uosdulis d M Hyor
Allsuuoq 1 priaeq
AICWHUM A SUIIDL

*540302.10

pawn
sbuipioH ABiaug 13MolJARKW

papun
sBulpjoy 3131usA I51RPadS

1 - 2id uolielodieD Jamoyie
66605 ~ Panw (in}
S1PNPO.d SAIOWCINY JAMO|ARK

2d
uoijesodios JamopAey

sn3e3s Bupsy sid
abueLIXF 2015 'SNOMeA

siapioyaieys

pted 4||nj pue

T 79Z'9¥E'vs 000'1S z 615°8677092 dn pajies ‘peuciy
(Ypes 13) 1 {uoes 13) Z9Z'9pE’vS (yse= 13) 000°1S (es 13 2 (yoea dg) 615°862'092 | saseys Aveuipio pasuoyINy
jended aseys
dn paties pue panss| Aleunpio
dle vr23 iy vbo3a dlf vD3 iy viD3 iy vi¥D3
uopuo) uopuo uopuo uopuo Uepuo
RIS MIN 9N T 193095 MaN N T 139415 M3N 9N T 193135 M3N B0 1 192435 MON BT T
BsNOH |liH 3ISNOH (|14 FSNOH |I1H 2SNOH |14 FSNOYH IIH

d711 2yanol B anIg[Eqg

471 3YsnoL g a0IBa

dT11 ayanol @ alosd

d17 34dnoy g 310

dT1 2yanol 8 aploEa

8d1))0 palaisifay

000Z/60/¥2 0L6T/T0/5T T66T/90/T1 266T/60/97 PI6T/60/82 a3ep voneIodigout

P8Z5L0¢0 6£Z0£600 THP6T920 S89/PEZ0 64602800 1oquiny Auedwo?
P23 (E61) J3SIAPY

paywil 1207 Dd49 pajjwi S3j2IUIA 151 BIZ3dS 21d {(Ausao) )} s(aued 1010 pajwg yedaresy auoN Sousew SnomoAd

paywsT AB1sUg JBmopALI

pauwn
JeLIOIELIRIUT SNGSURLL

2)d SWSISAS IIUSA JAIMOIAE

pajwi] sadlaRg
Juaabeuel) Jamoiely

21d wonedodiad
1BMO|JABY BUL

aweu Auedwo)

ADY3INZ

Igl

AN SAKW

$32IAH3AS

21d

T XIAN3ddY




86E'Z - z
(v£5) (¥9) 0Lk}
{ogL'se) - -
Trose [£] Ziv
{ger's) - {pzl)
[C]NB) - (vo1)
(1] - &
(ze) - €1}
(603} - (re)
(951'6) (B11) (gr8)
{oee} - 511)
(98} - (e}
{goL} (¥L) -
8Le'l) ¢S] [(+148]
(z61) {1 {os)
' (18) (0:9)
£EG 6l £81 ¥05°L
0642 i 3
6EE - 6eE
(r28°e5) oz} -
6Ly - -
ogz'el Pra 6Z1L1
BZZ'6 - -
93 6t -
55608 -1 -
(2£8'v8} - (£08" 21}
(g81'6) - (800'%)
vz1'2) - [(12]
(202) - (¥€)
{oze'L} - (oza'L}
(os¥) - [Cra)
(¥GL) - (28)
(£2g) - (£28)
(5186'e) - (ogr')
SE0'Y6 - 1¥6'1G
195 - I3
00T’ - 00Z'L
125 - 125
L1€') LIE'L
0z9'L - 0za't
0o8'9¥ - 096'9F
068’21 - -
00z - -
005'6 - -
000.3 000.3 000.3
Y10l savlalag {aul gAY 12u)) 91d

SI0)pRJD PaIRIISUL OF UOBNqLISI]
S18PLOY3I0N PUE SYUBY O LOINALLSIC

syassy abieyg Buyeo|q 1o

ped paquasaid §o saue|eg
p2nquysip ped paquasald
saoy |eba

5894 SIOJBLSRILDY

Hed pagquasald

slopaly [enuaiajaig o} pled junouy

§1500 130

1vA

s1807 sjueby

saa |eBa

sasuadxy slolesunupy
S394 SI0jRNSIuLpY

S1507 Uonesje’y

Apungasaseug

Aueunan SAW JO IS
spawied Buipelp

sydigaal Buipes |

18y - s19aq yoog

dIM\ PUB HOOIS

SIDIFA, JOION

sainixld f Asulyoey ¢ 1Leld

s1assy abiey) Bupeo)y ssolg
sjassy abreyn paxrd 18N

SI2PlOyRION PUR SYURE O] UOKNGUISI]

w“mOQ YO

LVA

s1s00 sjuzby

51500 3|5 oUl SAH

5894 [BBa

sasuadxg sioelSIUIWPY

{s89) JJo-uny) s34 SIOJRIISIUILIPY
$334 siQASILWIPY

51507 UCHES||eaM

Alpungasasau|

Ayadouy aou0 peRH

sa3y Jo-und Jo sbieysay

$99) SPIEMO) UDRNGUIIOD

SJS0D DJES 2U) GAW Jo s6seysay
(spasnosd }au) oU] GAW Jo S1BS
uonnpsaY / ALYIEW B Jueld
sajpadold ployasea pue pjoussl
IMpODEy

s19ssy abieyp pexiy4 ssouo

9002 Jaqwasag 0Z ©3 POOZ YIBW |§ Wai) panad ay; Jod
SIUN022Y Suawied pue sidiaasy eutd

PR S e




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

1 TBI 31 March 2004 to 30 September 2006
1 October 2006 to 15 December 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 December 2006

2 MVS UK 31 March 2004 to 30 September 2006
1 October 2006 to 15 December 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 December 2006

3 Energy 2 April 2004 to 30 September 2006
1 October 2006 to 15 December 2006
2 April 2004 to 15 December 2006

4 Plc 31 March 2004 to 30 September 2006
1 October 2006 to 15 December 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 December 2006

5 Services 31 March 2004 to 30 September 2006
1 October 2006 to 15 December 2006
31 March 2004 to 15 December 2006




TRANSEUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED LIMITED (IN ADMINS TRA TION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 3¢ SEPTEMBER 2006

R B FRRE L Asslstants and Support. | |- N
St Pastner: 00 | 0 Manager ;T ] Staff - ~TOTAL
: R R - .Hours . [..--Cost - ]: Hours.“[::- Cost.. [ ~Hours -] -. Cost .Hours: [ =~ Cost
Administration & Plannping
Administration Strategy / Extensions 455 23,866 280.9 83,027 8.0 1,185 33389 118,078
Administration & Fiing 35 1,988 136.4 35777 a7za 39,772 512.0 77,536
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 14.9 5,541 127 1,553 2186 7,094
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 14.6 7.594 569.7 131,396 1,361.1 189,690 1,8454 328,681
Insurance 20 890 156 323 1.0 3576 288 7,697
Preperation/planning 144 7,168 180.4 49,307 19.0 2,483 2138 58,957
Creditors Report/ Reporting to commiltee 66.0 35,129 515.8 150,925 1364 17382 T8.2 203,448
Standard Lelters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 29.3 6,284 48.6 5558 779 11,842
Statutory and Bordereau 15.8 8,302 97.1 29472 98.5 11,5694 2114 49,367
Supernvision/management of Administration 229 13,250 561.2 172,653 - - 5841 185,903
184.2 98,186 2,401.3 677,613 2,067.4 272,801 4652.9 1,048,600
Investigations
CDDA Reports 8B 5,349 18.8 7.852 36.8 4,758 66.4 17,959
investigating antecedant transactions 1.0 488 5.0 1,758 3.0 334 8.0 2,578
Other Investigations / security 2729 150,587 587.8 196,700 172.5 20,159 1,033.2 367.486
283.7 156,422 612.6 206,310 212.3 25,291 1,108.6 388,023
Trading
Amanging Continued Supply/Underiakings 353 16,783 34139 927,870 910.0 107,210 43592 1,051,863
Corresp/Tel fmigs with customers 39.3 18,664 843.7 296,623 307.0 34,201 1,280.0 349,488
Employee issues - - 2878 68,693 149.5 19,510 437.3 Bg,202
Cashflow forecasts menitoring 1.0 5,349 821.7 214,615 119.6 14,205 9523 234,169
Payroli 50 2,775 255 5,700 a7y 10,311 118.2 18,786
Landlord issues - - 123.7 29,668 8.0 880 1317 30,559
Managing operations 108.5 48,361 1,420.4 358,622 432.3 55,350 2,022 463,332
200.1 92,932 7,036.7 1,902,791 2,064.0 241,675 9,300.8 2,237,398
Asset Realisations
Book debis - Set-up, review and collection of 276 14,11 B28.4 218,213 165.2 19,330 1,021.2 251,654
Collection and review of financial information - - 77.0 27,945 25 298 79.5 28,243
Cealing with agents - - 208 3928 2.2 284 23.0 4,209
Sale of business (incl. pest-completion) 662.6 315,908 1,891.2 659,082 111.5 17,003 2,665.3 992,892
Legal issues 38 2,109 49.5 16,271 16.6 2,417 69.9 20,796
Securing/Reviewing other assels - - 86.2 22,432 12.5 1,500 98.7 23,932
Cther assets 0.7 350 99.0 24,609 3.0 4.745 130.7 28,713
694.7 332,487 3,062.1 973379 341.8 45572 4,088.3 1,351,417
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 121 8,553 510.5 120,771 249.5 30,741 7721 48,064
Preferential & secured creditors 213 12,793 67.1 22,082 135 1,683 101.8 36,558
Creditors meeting 234 11,917 2007 61,322 40 503 2351 73,742
Reservation of title issues .7 19,491 2,466.0 574,050 1,187.4 142,920 3,692.1 736,461
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DT eic) 56.7 27,924 601.8 137,334 282.7 34,387 941.2 199,644
152.2 78,677 3,853.1 915 560 1,737.1 210,233 57424 1,204,469
Other
Pension Issues 120 8.523 1626 £9,939 24 308 176.7 66,769
VAT / Taxation 1750 85,936 1,451.4 398,338 355.7 49,299 1,982.1 543,572
Other - - - - 16.9 2,040 16.8 2040
187.0 102,458 1,614.0 458,276 374.7 51,647 2175.7 612,382
[TOTAL {17018 861,163  18568.0 5133920 6,787.0 847,217 [ 270687 6,842,309

In our six monthly report to creditors dated 25 October 2008 total costs to the 30 September 2006 were recorded as £6,834,837. Due 1o a computer error an amount of
£7,472 was not included in this figure. We have therefore amended the above sheet 1o take this into account.




TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION}
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 OCTOBER 2006 TO 15 DECEMBER 2006

RIS T L L i T Assistanis and Support || .. o oo
UL Partaer e E S Managers T s Gtalf gt L TOTAL
}:% Hours- ]~ "Cost <[ Hours |~ "Cost-:"|' "Hours | - Cest~ | [“Hours | Cost

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 1.0 585 7.7 3,157 5.0 825 13.7 4,567
Administration & Filing - - - - 1.4 182 1.1 182
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - - - . .
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation - - 70 1,782 4.7 820 11.7 2,402
Insurance - - - - - - - -
Preperalion/planning - - - - - - -
Creditors Report / Reporting to commitlee 4.3 2,516 7.2 2,952 0.8 1,728 223 7,485
Standard Lelters/Nolices/Directors Questionnaires - - - - - - . -
Statutory and Bordereau - - 0.5 205 1.4 231 1.9 436

_Supervision/management of Administration - - - - - - .

5.3 31 2.4 8,096 23.0 3,586 50.7 14,781

Investigations
CDDA Reports - - - - - - - .
investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - .
Other Investigations { security - - - - - - . -

Trading
Arranging Continued SuppiyfUndertakings - - - - B - - -
Cormresp/Tel /mtgs with customers - - - - - - - N
Employee issues - - - - - - . _
Cashflow forecasts meonitoring - - - - - . - N
Payroll - - - . . - . _
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operations : - - . . - . - -

Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - - - . - - -
Coflection and review of financial information . - - - - - . .
Dealing with agents - - - - - - - -
Sale of business (incl. pest-completion) - - - - - - - _
Legat issues - - . - - - - .
Securing/Reviewing cther assets - - - . - - - .
Cther assets - - - - . - - .

Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parlies 0.5 293 2 843 1.7 281 45 t.516
Preferential & secured creditors - - 1 738 - - 1.8 738
Creditors meeting - - - - - - - .
Reservation of title issues - - - - - - -
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTl etc) - - 6.3 1,473 3.0 495 93 1,968

0.5 291 10.4 3,154 4.7 776 15.6 4,222

Other
Pension Issues - - - - - R
VAT / Taxation 117 6,845 3.0 1,230 11.8 1,475 265 9,550
Other

"y 6,845 3.0 1,230 1t.8 1,476 265 9,550

[ToTAL ] 17.5 10,238 35.8 12,480 39.5 s835] [ 28 28 663

Costs in respect of the Prescribed Part are not included in the above analysis. For the period from 1 October 2006 to 15 December 2006 these costs
totalled Partner -£2,310 (4 Hours);, Manager - £7,255 (30 Hours); Assistants - £6,195 (34.8 Hours). Total costs now total £137,525




TRANSBUS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS THWE COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TG 15 DECEMBER 2006

i L LT nos | Asslstants and Support o
s Partners T L Manager: - o Staff oo TOTAL
: e s s Hours. 5 Cost: 0 T Hours [+ Cost ™ _Hours - - Cost " - Hours " | Cost
Administration & Planning
Adminisiration Strategy / Extensions 46.5 24,457 288.6 96,184 13.0 2,010 347.6 122,645
Administration & Filing 35 1,985 1364 35T araz 39,953 513.1 77,718
Agranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 14.9 5,541 12.7 1,553 276 7.094
Cashiering/voucher preparation and aulhorisation 146 7.5084 576.7 133,178 1,365.8 190,310 1.957.1 331,083
insurance 2.0 890 156 3231 1o 3,576 286 7,697
Preperation/planning i4.4 7.168 180.4 49,307 18.0 2,483 213.8 58,957
Creditors Report / Reporting to commitiee 70.3 37,645 523.0 153,877 147.2 18,120 740.5 210,641
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - . 28.3 6,284 48.6 5,558 77.9 11,842
Statutory and Berdereau 15.8 8,302 g1.6 29,677 99.9 11,825 213.3 49,803
Supervision/managament of Administration 28 43,250 5619.2 172,653 - - 584.1 185,903
189.5 101,266 2,423.7 685,709 2,090.4 276,385 4,703.5 1,063,381
Investigations
CDDA Reperts 9.8 5,349 19.8 7.852 368 4,758 66.4 17,959
Investigating antecedant transactions 1.0 486 5.0 1,758 3.0 334 9.0 2,578
Other Investigations / security 2729 150,687 587.8 196,700 172.5 20,199 1,033.2 367.486
283.7 156,422 612.6 206,310 212.3 25,291 1,108.6 388,023
Trading
Aurarging Continued Supply/Undertakings 353 16,783 34139 927,870 810.0 107.210 4,359.2 1.061.863
CorrespfTel imigs with customers 39.3 18,664 943.7 296,623 307.0 34,201 1,290.0 345,488
Employee issues . - 287.8 69,693 149.5 198,510 437.3 B9,202
Cashflow forecasts monitering "o 5349 B217 214615 119.6 14,205 952.3 234,189
Payroll 5.0 2775 255 5700 87.7 10,311 118.2 18,786
Landlord fssues - - 123.7 29,669 8.0 890 1317 30,559
Managing operations 108.5 49,361 1.420.4 358,622 482.3 55,350 2,012.2 463,332
200.1 92,832 7,036.7 1,802 794 2,064.0 241,676 9,300.8 2,237,398
Asset Realisations
Bock debis - Set-up, review and eallection of 276 14,111 828.4 218,213 165.2 19,330 1,021.2 251,654
Collection and review of financial information - - 77.0 27,945 25 298 79.5 28,243
Dealing with agents - - 208 3,628 2.2 281 230 4,208
Sale of business (incl. past-completion) £662.6 315,908 1,894.2 659,982 1.5 17,003 2,665.3 942,892
Legal issues 38 2,109 49.5 16,271 16.6 2417 69.9 20,796
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 86.2 22,432 125 1,500 98.7 23,932
Other assets 07 359 98.0 24,609 310 4,745 130.7 28,713
694.7 332,487 3,052.1 973,378 341.5 45572 4,088.3 1,351,437
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 126 6,845 5128 121,714 251.2 31.021 77686 159,580
Preferential & secured creditors 213 12,793 68.2 22,820 135 1,683 103.7 37,296
Credilors meeling 234 11,917 207.7 61,322 4.0 503 2351 73,742
Reservation of title issues 387 19,491 2,466.0 574,050 1,187.4 142,920 36921 736,461
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DT etc) 56.7 27,824 608.1 138,807 285.7 34,882 950.5 201,612
152.7 78,969 3,863.5 918,714 1,741.8 211,008 5,758.0 1,208,691
Other
Pension Issues 120 6,523 1626 59,929 241 308 176.7 66,769
VAT / Taxation 186.7 102,781 1,454.4 388 568 367.5 50,774 2,008.6 853,122
Other - - - - 16.9 2,040 16.9 2,040
198.7 109,303 1,617.0 459,506 386.5 53,122 2,202.2 621,931
[TOTAL [ 17194 871400 186048 5148409 6,836.5 853,052] [ 27,1615 6,870,862 ]




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2006

o Total -
T X Cost’ “Hours . | " Cost
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy f Extensions 21.2 10,492 652 20,252 45 720 90.9 31,464
Administration & Filing 2.1 1,211 969 23,978 146.3 15,198 2453 40,387
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 388 7,955 - - 388 7,055
Cashiering/voucher preparation ard autherisation 5.6 2,767 A66.4 82,339 4707 61,783 8427 146,889
Insurance 1.0 445 259 5976 138 1,688 40.7 8,109
Preparation/planning 153 8,492 628 15,953 113 1,356 89.4 25,801
Creditors Repori / Reporting to Committee 244 13,162 150.0 47 657 85.8 10,398 280.2 71,216
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires 0.5 223 844 18,564 39.7 3,741 104.6 20,527
Statutory and Bordereau 13.5 6,827 30.2 8,998 211 2,322 64.8 18,146
Supervision/management of Administration 1.7 834 180.6 51,726 38 456 186.1 53,015
85.3 44,451 1,08%.2 281,395 797.0 57,661 1,963.5 423,507
Investigations
CDDA Reports 1.0 555 88 1,702 16.3 1,856 231 4,213
Investigating antecedant transactions 2.0 1,000 3z 1,248 1.0 105 6.2 2,353
Qther Investigations / security 12.4 6,250 425 14,610 1.0 120 559 20,980
15.4 7,805 51.5 17,560 18.3 2,181 85,2 27,546
Trading
Arranging Centinued Supply/JUndertakings 14.0 8,230 1,065.4 212,716 203¢ 30,915 1,3733 249,861
Corresp/Tel /migs with customers 18.0 8,010 323.7 72,316 75 788 349.2 81,114
Employee issues - - 350 7,640 788 10,86¢ 114.8 18,500
Cashflow forecasts menitoring 15.0 6,780 604.8 127,660 95 1,393 629.3 135,832
Payrall - - 78.0 18,635 - - 78.0 18,635
Landlord issues - - 17.0 4,460 - - 17.0 4,460
Managing operations 104.9 47.330 222.7 43,870 - - 3276 91,200
151.9 68,350 2,346.6 487,287 390.8 43,954 2,889 599,601
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 3.0 1,590 255.2 57,257 156 2,340 2738 61,186
Collegtion and review of finansial informaticn - . 108.8 22845 - - 108.8 22845
Dealing with agents 4.0 1,780 875 24,008 - - 91.5 25,788
Sale of business {incl, post-completion) 265.1 134,353 705.2 197,701 335 4,218 1,003.8 336,271
Legal issues 5.2 2,556 87.4 22,031 721 7,571 164.7 32,157
Securing/Reviewing other assets - . 57.5 13,605 3.8 399 613 14,004
Other assets - - 4.1 1,641 - - 4.1 1.641
2773 140,279 1,305.7 338,888 125.0 14,527 1,708.0 493,695
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 2.2 1,221 165.0 35,119 91.2 9,679 258.4 49,019
Preferential creditors & securad creditors 9.5 4,750 480 13,330 5.2 548 62.7 18.626
Creditors meeting 104 5442 52.9 16,647 71 852 70.4 22,941
Reservation of title issues 6.0 2,893 358.6 66,500 126 1,623 372 71111
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DT etc) - - 48.6 92,165 89.9 9,423 139.5 21,588
28.1 14,311 674.1 146,851 206.0 22,123 908.2 183,285
Other
- Pension Issues 18 2,185 101.0 34,404 - - 104.9 36,569
VAT / Taxation 348 18,215 368.3 103,524 4.5 6,042 477.6 128,581
Other - - 1.4 546 0.5 83 1.9 629
38.7 20,375 470.7 133,474 75.0 6,824 584.4 166,777
[ToTaLS | 596.7 285575 5929.8 1,410,465 [ 1,612.1 187,371 [ 8,1386  1,8983,411]




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS FIME COSTS 1 OCTOBER 2006 TO 15 DECEMBER 2006

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 2.0 1,170 56 2,296 20 k) 9.6 3,796
Administration & Filing - . . - 18 259 1.8 25G
Arranging 8anking FacilitiesMaily Bankings " - - . - - R .
Cashieringfvoucher preparation and authorisation - . 4.7 1,134 18 245 6.5 1,379
Insurance - B - - - - - .
Preparation/pianning - - - - - . - .
Creditors Report / Reporting to Committee 1.0 585 51 2,091 8.3 985 124 3661
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - - - - - - -
Statutory and Bordereau - - 0.3 123 1.5 248 1.8 ral
Supervision/management of Administration - - - - - - - -
3.0 1,755 15.7 5,644 133 2,066 320 9,465
Investigations
CDDA Reports - - - - - - . R
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - B - - - -
QOther Investigations / security - - - . - - - -
Trading
Asranging Centinued Supply/Undertakings - - - - - . - -
Carresp/Tel /migs with cuslomers - - - - - - - -
Employee issues - - - - - - - .
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - - - - - - .
Payroll - - - - - - - .
Landlord issues “ - - - - - - .
Managing operations - - - - - - - .
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 33 1,353 - - 3.3 1,353
Collection and review of financial information - - - . - - - -
Dealing with agents - - - - - - - .
Sale of business (incl. post-completion) - - - - - - - .
Legal issues - B - - - - . .
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - - - - - - .
Other assets - - - - - - -
- - 3.3 1,353 - - 3.3 1,353
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - - . 05 63 0.5 63
Preferential creditors & secured creditors 1.0 585 0.8 az28 - 18 913
Creditors meeling - - - - - . . .
Reservation of fitle issues - - - - - - - -
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DTI etc) - - 1.3 533 - - 1.3 533
1.0 685 2.1 861 [F] &3 3.6 1,509
Other
- Pension Issues - - - - - - . .
VAT / Taxation - - 3.2 800 1.0 166 4.2 965
QOther - - - - - - - .
- - 3.2 800 1.0 165 4.2 965
[TOTALS 4.0 2,340] 24.3 8,658] 14.8 2,294| | 43.1 13,292]

Costs in respect of the Prescribed Part are not included in the above analysis. For the period from I October 2006 to 15 December 2006 these costs
totalled £16,563 ; Partner - £585 (1 Hour) ; Manager - £14,828 (59.6 Hours), Assistants - £1,150 (8.1 Hours). Total costs to date are £70,881




MAYFLOWER VEHICLE SYSTEMS PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 DECEMBER 2008

ost:!

Administration & Planning '

Administration Stratepy / Extensions 23.2 11,662 708 22,548 6.5 1,050 100.5 35,260
Adminisiration & Filing 21 1.211 969 23,978 14B.1 15,457 2471 40,645
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 38.8 7,985 - - 38.8 7.955
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 5.6 2,767 I 83,473 4125 62,028 849.2 148,268
Insurance 1.0 445 259 5976 13.8 1,668 40.7 8,109
Preparation/planning 15.3 8,492 628 15,0563 1.3 1,356 894 25,801
Creditors Report / Reperting to Committee 254 13,747 155.1 49,748 92.1 11,383 2726 74,877
Standard Letters/Notices/Directers Questionnaires 0.5 223 64.4 16,564 39.7 3,741 104.6 20,527
Statutory and Bordereau 135 6,827 305 9121 226 2,570 66.6 18,517
Supervision/management of Administration 1.7 834 180.6 51,728 38 456 1861 53.015
8B.3 46,206 1,096.9 287,039 810.3 99,727 1,995.5 432,872
Investigations
CDDA Reports 1.0 555 58 1,702 16,3 1,856 231 4,213
Investigating antecedani transaclions 2.0 1,000 3.2 1,248 1.0 105 6.2 2,353
Cther Investigations / security 124 6,250 425 14,610 1.0 120 55.9 20,980
15.4 7,805 51.5 17,560 18.3 2,181 85.2 27 546
Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings 14.0 6,230 1,065.4 212,716 283.9 30,915 1,373.3 249,861
Corresp/Tel /mtgs with customers 18.0 8,010 323.7 72,316 7.5 788 349.2 81,114
Emplayee issues - - 35.0 7,640 78.8 10,860 114.8 18,560
Cashflow forecasts monitering 15.0 6,780 604.8 127,660 9.5 1,383 620.3 135,832
Payroll - - 78.0 18,635 - - 78.0 18,635
Landlord issues - - 17.0 4,480 - - 17.0 4,460
Managing operations 104.9 47.330 222.7 43,870 - - 327.6 91,200
151.9 68,350 2,346.6 487,297 390.8 43,954 2,8689.3 599,601
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 3.0 1,590 258.5 58,610 15.6 2,340 27741 62,539
Coliection and review of financial information - - 108.8 22,645 - - 108.8 22,645
Dealing with agents 4.0 1,780 87.5 24,008 - - 91.5 25,788
Sale af business (incl. post-completion) 265.1 134,353 705.2 197,701 33.5 4,218 1,002.8 336,271
Legal issues 5.2 2,556 87.4 22,03 721 7.571 164.7 32,157
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 57.5 13,606 38 399 61.3 14,004
Other assets - - 4.1 1,641 - - 4.1 1.641
2773 140,277 1,308.0 340,241 125.0 14,527 1,711.3 495,048
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 2.2 1,221 165.0 38,119 81,7 9,742 258.9 45,081
Preferential creditors & secured creditors 10.5 5,335 483 13,658 52 546 845 18,63%
Creditors meeting 10.4 5,442 529 16,647 74 852 70.4 22,941
Reservation of title issues 6.0 2,598 358.8 66,590 126 1,623 72 71,11
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DTI etc) - - 50.8 12,698 89.9 9.423 140.8 22121
29.1 14,896 B76.2 147,712 206.5 22,186 911.8 184,794
Other .

- Pension Issues 39 2,165 101.0 34,404 - - 104.9 36,569
VAT / Taxation 348 18,215 371.5 104,324 75.5 7.007 481.8 129,546
Other - - 14 546 0.5 83 1.9 629

38.7 20,378 473.9 139,274 76.0 7,089 588.6 166,742

|TOTALS [ 600.7 297,915] 5,954,1 1,419,123] 1,626.9 189,665] | 8181.7 1,806 703]




MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 2 APRIL 2004 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2006

TOTAL = .
: R  ‘Hours™ [~ Cost.
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 1.5 6,008 19.5 6,620 0.9 108 31.9 12,736
Administration & Fiiing 20 1,170 4.9 1,243 433 5,284 50.2 7.697
Arranging Banking Facifities/Dailly Bankings - - 19.3 8620 - - 19,3 6,620
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 20 845 40.7 11,367 78,4 11,287 1208 23,598
Insurance - - 56 2,276 - - 56 2276
Preparation/planning 25 1,113 10.2 3,982 - - 2.7 4,305
Creditors Report / Reporting {0 committee 118 6,489 63.3 21,883 494 6,242 124.0 34,624
Standard L_etters/Notices/Directors Questicnnaires 1.0 445 0.5 185 18.0 2,160 19.5 2,800
Statutory and Bordereau 4.4 2,387 15.2 5439 38.4 4,653 58.0 12479
Supervision/management of Administration 4.9 2,616 28.9 9,346 11.5 1,380 453 13,342
39.9 21,172 2081 68,180 239.3 31,113 487.3 120,475
Investigations
CODA Reports 1.0 555 4.0 1,280 8.0 960 13.0 2,795
Invesligating antecedant fransactions - - - - - - - -
Other Investigations / security - - 19.0 5,748 1.0 120 20.0 5,868
1.0 555 23.0 7,028 2.0 1,080 33.0 8,663
Trading
Arranging Conlinued Supply/Underiakings - - 20.0 5,325 435 5,220 635 10,545
Corresp/Tel /mtgs with customers - - . - 1.0 120 1.0 120
Employee issues - - 5.0 1,250 15,0 1,800 200 3,050
Cashflow forecasts monitering - - 126 3,959 2.5 lel] 151 4,259
Payroll - - - - - - - -
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operaticns - - - - - - - -
- - 37.6 10,534 62.0 7,440 98,6 17,974
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of 68.9 31,744 2347 74,604 166 1.809 31,2 108,167
Collection and review of financiaf information 20 890 - - 11.0 1,320 1340 2,210
Dealing with agents 8.0 3,560 30.0 8,150 . - 38.0 11,740
Sale of business {incl. post completion) 56.5 26,133 261.0 72543 - - 317.5 98,676
Legal issues - - 15.1 4079 23 275 174 4,355
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 220 5,955 - - 22,0 5,955
Other assets - - - - - - - -
135.4 62,326 562.8 165,331 23.9 3,405 727.1 231,062
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 35 1,558 16.1 4,604 B3.1 1¢,070 1027 16821
Preferential & secured creditors 58 3,309 10,3 3,915 38 479 189 7,703
Creditors meeting 9.3 4,172 246 8,997 104 1,248 443 14,417
Reservation of titie issues - - - - 5.0 600 50 600
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTI etc) - - 20 630 50 600 7.0 1,230
18.6 0,038 53.0 18,146 107.3 12,887} - 178.9 40,181
Other
Pension lssues . - 03 17 20 240 23 357
VAT / Taxation 47 2,553 1157 33,075 62.1 7,708 1825 43,336
QOther - - - - - - - -
4.7 2,553 116.0 33,192 64.1 7,948 184.8 43693
{TOTAL 188.6 95,645 1,000.5 302,421 510.6 63,9821 [ 1,710.7  462048]




MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED {IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 OCTOBER 2006 TO 15 DECEMBER 2006

S ToTAL
" Hours .| = Cost

Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions - - 1.0 410 1.0 165 20 575
Administration & Filing - - - - - -
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings . - - - - - .
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation - - 34 825 26 a7 8.0 1,162
Insurance - - - - . - - R
Preparation/planning - - - - . - - -
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee - - 37 1,517 4.8 738 B.S 2,255
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questicnnaires - - - - - - - -
Statutory and Bordereau - - 0.3 123 1.0 1] 1.3 288
Supervision/management of Administraticn - - - - - -

- - 8.4 2,875 9.4 1,405 17.8 4,279

Investigations
CDDA Reports - - - - - . . .
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Other lnvestigations / securily - - - - - - . .

Trading
Arranging Continved Supply/Undertakings - - - - - - - -
Comesp/Tel /mtgs with customers - - - - - - - .
Employee issues - - - - - - . R
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - - - - - . .
Payroell - - - - - - . .
Landlord issues - . - . - N - R
Managing operations - - - - - - - .

Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - . - - - - . .
Collection and review of financial information - - - - - - . R
Dealing with agents - - - - . - . -
Sale of business (incl. post completion) - - - - - - . -
Legal issues - - - - . - - -
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - - - - . - -
Other assets - - - - - « - -

Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - - - - - - -
Preferential & secured creditors - - .8 328 - - 08 328
Creditors meeting - - - - - . - -
Reservation of title Issues - - - - - - - -
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DT etc) - - - - - - - .

Other
Pension Issues - . - - . . - -

VAT / Taxation
Other

4.1

537 4.1

537

4.1

8§37 4.1

53r

TOTAL

9.2 3,203

13.5

1,841] [ 22.7

5,144|

Costs in respect of the Preseribed Part are not included in the above analysis. Far the period from 1 Qctober 2006 to 15 December 2006 these costs

totalied £1,094 ; Partner - £585 (1 Hour) ; Manager - £240 (] Hour); Assistants - £269 (1.8 Hours). Total costs te date are £17,000.




MAYFLOWER ENERGY LIMITED {IN ADMINSTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 2 APRIL 2004 TO 15 DECEMBER 2006

YT TOTAL S
el s - “Hours ™ [ Cost -
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 11.5 €,008 205 7.030 1.9 273 Rick:] 13311
Administration & Filing 20 1,170 4.9 1,243 43.3 5,284 50.2 7.697
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 193 6,620 - - 19.3 6,620
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 2.0 945 441 12,191 80.7 11,624 126.8 24,780
Insurance - - 56 2276 - - 56 2,276
Preparation/planning 25 1,113 10.2 3,192 - - 127 4,305
Creditors Repart / Reporting to commitiee 118 6,489 €70 23410 539 6,978 132.5 36,879
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires 1.0 445 05 195 1B.0 2,160 19.56 2.800
Statutory and Bordereau 4.4 2,387 155 5,562 394 4,818 593 12,767
Supervision/management of Adminisiralion 4.9 2616 28.9 9,346 11.5 1,380 453 13,342
39.9 21172 216.5 71,065 248.7 32,517 505.1 124,754
Investigations

CDDA Reperts 1.0 558 4.0 1,280 8.0 960 13.0 2,795
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Other Invesligations / security - - 18.0 5,748 1.0 120 200 5,868

1.0 655 23.0 7,028 9.0 1,080 33.0 8,663

Trading

Amranging Continued Supply/Undertakings - - 20.0 5,325 43.5 5,220 63.5 10,545
Corresp/Tel fmigs with customers - - - - 1.0 420 1.0 120
Employee issues - - 5.0 1.250 15.0 1.8C0 20.0 3,050
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - 12,6 3,959 2.5 300 151 4,259
Payroll - - - - - - - -
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operaticns - - - - - - - -

- - 376 10,634 62.0 7,440 99.6 17,974

Assel Realisations
Book debls - Set-up, review and collection of 68,9 31,744 2347 74,604 158 1,808 319.2 108,157
Cellection and review of financial information 20 B9O - - 11.0 1,320 13.0 2210
Dealing with agents 80 3,560 30.0 8,150 - - 38.6 1. 71¢
Sale of business {incl, post comptetion) £8.5 26,133 261.0 72,543 - - 1rs 98,676
Legal issues - - 15.1 4,079 23 276 17.4 4355
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 22.0 5,955 - - 220 5,955
Other assets - - - - - - - -
1364 62,326 562.8 165,331 8.9 3,408 7271 231,062
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 3.5 1,558 16.1 4,604 83.1 10,070 102.7 16,231
Preferential & secured creditors 58 3,300 1.1 4,243 38 479 20.7 8,031
Creditors meeting 9.3 4172 248 8,997 104 1,248 443 14417
Reservation of tifle issues - - - - 5.0 800 50 600
Empicyee issues (redundancy, P45, DT elc) - - 2.0 630 5.0 600 7.0 1,230
18.6 8,038 51.8 18,474 107.2 12997] - 179.7 40,509
Other

Pensian issues - - 03 117 20 240 23 357
VAT / Taxafion 4.7 2,553 1157 33,078 66.2 8,245 186.6 43,873
Cther - - - - - . - -

4.7 2,553 116.0 33,192 68.2 8,486 188.9 44,230
[ToTAL 198.5 95,645 1,009.7 305,624 524.1 65923] [ 17334  467182]




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2006

and i L
Staif i S
L L Hours |« Costs:- Hours "]~ Cost
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy f Extensions 10.5 5,883 20.0 7,712 3.0 495 33.5 14,095
Administration & Filing 1.5 878 17.8 4,657 79.0 9,358 88.3 14,892
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 129 5,017 108 1,524 23.7 6,541
Cashieringivoucher preparation and authorisation 56 3,109 79.5 21,035 136.6 19,763 2217 43,908
insurance - - 281 10,072 1.0 120 29.1 10,192
Preparation/planning 310 17,280 231 9,119 8.2 1,168 62.3 27,567
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee A4 17,532 136.3 39,426 936 11,495 261.3 68,454
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 205 6,058 11.5 1,380 32.0 7,438
Statutory and Bordereau 14.5 8,418 21.7 6,570 449 5279 8141 20,265
Supervision/managerent of Administration 48 2,754 48.8 17.048 7.4 888 60.7 20,690
99.3 55,857 408.4 126,715 396.0 51,470 903.7 234,043
investigations
CDDA Reports 3.0 1,665 16.9 6,460 8.9 1,068 28.8 9,183
Investigating antecedant fransactions 10 555 29 1,131 i1 132 5.0 1,818
Other Investigations / security 67.0 37,215 160.2 56,860 92,2 11,469 319.4 105,544
71.0 39,435 180.0 64,451 102.2 12,669 353.2 116,565
Trading
Arranging Conlinued Supply/Undertakings - - 7.5 17,795 363 4,236 107.8 22,031
Conespfiel /mtgs with customers - - 4.8 1.021 - - 4.8 1,021
Employee issues - - 48.2 13,014 1.6 248 50.8 13,262
Cashflow forecasts monitering - - 17.6 4,852 - - 17.6 4,862
Payroll - - 208 6,485 - - 208 £,485
Landiord Tssues - - - - - - - -
Managing operations - - 14.0 4,718 10.0 1,200 240 5918
- - 177.8 47,885 47.9 5,684 225.7 53,569
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 29 1,131 - - 29 1,131
Coilecticn and review of financial information - - - - 6.0 720 6.0 720
Dealing with Agents - - 181 5,476 53 636 204 6,112
Sale of business (incl, post completion} 35 1,943 31,0 12,820 - - 345 14,763
Legal issues 3.0 1,665 14.6 5,448 - - 1786 7,914
Securing/Reviewing other assets 2.4 1,332 14.5 5129 8.0 1,080 259 8,141
Other assets (ind MVS Inc) 1,062.0 580,797 1,373.9 526,080 127.0 16,186 2,562.9 1,132,074
1,070.8 594,738 1,452.0 556,685 147.3 18,632 2,670.2 1,170,055
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 8.4 4,662 55.6 17,585 69.1 8,500 1331 30,757
Preferential & secured creditors 7.7 15515 3.9 18,513 7 927 88.2 34,955
Creditors meeting 26 1,443 36.0 10,796 4 480 426 12,719
Reservation of tille issues - - 5.0 1,950 - - 5.0 1,950
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTi etc) - - 44.6 10,972 43 6,488 87.1 17.458
38.7 21,620 195.1 59,827 122.2 16,393 356.0 97,840
Other
Pension fssues 131 7.270 3335 128,879 5.8 812 352.4 136,960
VAT / Taxation 107.7 59,536 415.2 122,834 48.2 6,536 571.1 188,807
Other - - - - 0.3 44 0.3 44
120.8 66,806 748.7 251,714 54.3 7,391 923.8 3259811
[ToTALS 1,400.7 778,456] 3,162.0 1,107,277] 869.9 112,240] | 54326 1,997,973]




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATIQN PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 OCTOBER 2006 TO 15 DECEMBER 2008

ST Total
-~ Hours |~ “Cost

Administration & Planning

Adminisiration Strategy / Extensions 2.0 1170 5.8 2,296 1.0 185 86 3,631
Adminisiration & Filing - B 02 a7 2.0 330 22 367
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - - - - - - -
Cashiering/ivoucher preparation and authorisation 0.4 234 8.4 1.810 53 679 12.1 2,722
Insurance - - - - - - - -
Preparation/planning - B - . - - . _
Creditors Report / Reporiing to committee 05 263 55 2,255 53 820 11.3 3,368
Standard Letters/Netices/Directors Questionnaires - . - N - - . -
Statutory and Bordereau - - - - 2.0 330 20 330
Supervision/management of Administration - - - - - . . R
2.9 1,687 17.7 5,398 15.6 2324 36,2 10,418
Investigations
CDDA Reporis - - - - - - - -
Investigating antecedant fransactions - - - - . - . .
Qther Investigations / security - - - - - - - -
Trading
Amanging Continued Supply/Undertakings - - - - - - - -
Comesp/Tel /mtgs with customers - - - - - B - -

Employee issues - - - - - - . .
Cashflow forecasts menitoring - - - - - - . -

Payroll - - - - - - . -
Landiord issues - - - . . - . B
Managing operations - - “ - - - - .

Asset Realisations

Book debis - Set-up, review and collection of - - - - - . - -
Collection and review of financial information - - - - - - - -
Dealing with Agents - - . - - - - .
Sale of business (incl. post completion) - - - - - - - -
Legal issues - - - - - - - -
Securing/Reviewing other assefs - - - - - - - -
Cther assets (incl MVS Inc) - - 0.9 369 1.8 283 27 662
- - 0.9 369 1.8 283 2.7 §52
Creditors
Dealing with crediters and third parties 0.5 293 1.4 451 14 234 3.0 975
Preferential & secured crediors 1.9 1,112 5.3 1,453 - - 7.2 2,565
Creditors meeting - - . - - - - -
Reservation of title issues - - - . - - - -
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DTI etc} - - - - - - - -
2.4 1,404 6.4 1,904 14 231 10.2 3,539
Cther
Penslon Issues - - 06 246 - - 06 246
VAT / Taxation - - - - 11.8 1615 11.8 1,615
Other - - - - - - - -
- - 0.8 246 11.8 1,615 12.4 1,861
[TOTALS I 5.3 3,104] Z5.6 8,917] 30.6 4.452] [ 61.4 16,470]

Casts in respect of the Prescribed Part are not included in the above analysis. For the period from 1 October 2006 to 15 December 2006 these costs
totalled £5,138 ; Partner - £585 {1 Hour) ; Manager - £4,206 (11.6 Hours); Assistants - £347 (2.3 Hours). Total costs to date are £13,831.




THE MAYFLOWER CORPORATION PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 16 DECEMBER 2006

‘Partne ; S Total v
o i “Holrs 7.7 Cost: Hours " [.5Costs | 7 Hours -] Cost
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy f Extensions 12.5 7,058 256 10,008 4,0 660 421 17.726
Administration & Filing 1.5 878 18.0 4,694 81.0 9,688 100.5 15,259
Amanging Banking Facililies/Daily Bankings - - 12.9 5017 108 1,524 237 6541
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 6.0 3,343 B5.9 22,844 141.9 20,442 233.8 46,830
tnsurance - - 28.1 10,072 1.0 120 281 10,192
Preparation/planning 3.0 17.280 231 9,119 8.2 1,168 62.3 27,567
Creditors Report / Reporting to committee 31.9 17.825 141.8 41,681 98.9 12,315 2725 71,821
Standard Lelters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - 20.5 6,058 11.5 1,380 32,0 7.438
Statutory and Bardereau 14.5 8,418 217 6,570 46,8 5,609 83,1 20,595
Supervision/management of Administration 4.8 2,754 48.5 17,048 7.4 BBB 60.7 20,690
102.2 57,554 426.1 133,112 411.6 53,793 939.8 244,461
Investigations
CDDA Reports 3.0 1,665 16.9 6,460 8.9 1,068 288 9,193
Invesligating antecedant transacticns 1.0 558 2.9 1,139 141 132 5.0 1,818
Other Investigations / security 87.0 37,215 160.2 56,860 92.2 11.468 318.4 105,544
71.0 32,435 180.0 64,451 102.2 12,669 353.2 116,555
Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings - - 715 17,795 363 4,236 107.8 22,031
CorrespiTel /mtgs with customers - - 48 1,021 - - 48 1,021
Emplovee issues - - 49.2 13,014 1.6 248 50.8 13,262
Cashflow forecasis moniloring - - 17.6 4,852 - - 176 4,852
Payroil - . 208 6,485 - - 208 6,485
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operations - - 14.0 4,718 10.0 1,200 249 5918
- - 177.8 47 ,B8S 47.9 5,684 225.7 53,669
Asset Realisations
Book debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 2.9 .13 - - 29 1,11
Collection and review of financial information - - - - 8.0 720 8.0 720
Dealing with Agents - - 15.1 5476 53 636 204 6,142
Sale of business (incl. post completion) a5 1,943 310 12,820 - - 345 14,763
Legal issues 3.0 1,685 146 5,449 - - 17.6 1,114
Securing/Reviewing other assets 24 1,332 14.5 5,729 8.0 1,080 259 8,141
Other assets (incl MVS Inc) 1,062.0 589,767 1,374.8 526,449 128.8 16,479 2,565.5 1.132,725
1,070.8 594,738 1,452.9 657,054 1491 18 815 2,672.9 1,170,706
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties 8.9 4,955 56.7 18,046 705 87N 136.1 31,73
Preferential & secured creditors 29.6 16,626 58.2 19,966 7 927 85.4 37,519
Creditors meeting 26 1443 38.0 10,796 4 480 426 12,712
Reservation of title issues - . 50 1,850 - - 50 1,950
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DTI &ic) - - 446 10,972 43 5,486 87.1 17,458
41.1 23,024 201.5 61,731 123.6 16,624 366.2 101,379
Other
Pension |ssues 134 7.270 3341 129,125 58 812 353.0 137,206
VAT [ Taxation 107.7 59,536 415.2 122,834 60.0 8,151 5829 190,522
Other - - - - 0.3 44 0.3 A4
120.8 £6,808 749.3 251,860 66.1 9,006 836.2 327,772
[TOTALS 1,406.0 781,556 3,187.6 _ 1,115,194] 500.5 116692] [ 54940 2014443}




MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2006

CTOTAL
“-Hours ] - Cost
Administration & Planning
Adrninistration Strategy / Extensions 0.5 278 7.8 3.062 0.5 60 8.8 3,200
Administration & Fiting - - 1.1 451 7.1 1,014 8.2 1,465
Arranging Banking Fazilities/Daity Bankings “ - 2.2 4,583 - - 12.2 4,583
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation 0.5 227 32.4 8,963 51.8 7.584 84.5 16,824
Insurance - - 1.3 507 - - 1.3 507
Preparation/planning 0.5 278 10.5 3,173 - - 11.0 3,450
Creditors Report / Reporting to Committee 0.5 278 16.7 5,438 26.8 3,404 44.0 9,118
Standard Letters/Nolices/Directors Questionnaires - - 15.3 3,990 9.0 1,080 243 5,070
Statutery and Bordereau - - 9.8 3,412 4.3 485 13.9 3,696
Supervision/management of Administration - - 8.1 2,634 1.2 144 8.3 2,778
2.0 1,110 115.0 16,214 100.5 13,771 217.5 51,095
Investigations
CDDA Reports - - 21 781 6.0 808 8.1 1,589
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Cther Investigations / security - - 2.0 780 - - 2.0 780
- - 4.1 1,561 6.0 808 101 2,369
Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/Underakings - - 26.0 6,140 0.2 24 26,2 6,164
Corresp/Tel imigs with customers - - 3.8 924 - - 348 924
Employee issues - - - - - - - .
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - 10.7 2,685 - - 107 2,655
Payroll - - - - - - - -
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing cperations - - - " - - - -
- - 40.4 9,719 0.2 24 40.6 9,743
Asset Realisations
Book debls - Set-up, réview and collection of - - 2.0 878 - - 2.0 878
Collection and review of financial information - - - - - - - -
Dealing with agents - - 5.0 1,338 - - 5.0 1,338
Sale of business (incl, post completion) - - - - - - - -
l.egal issues - - 0.8 249 - - 0.8 249
Securing/Reviewing cther assets - - 0.5 195 - - 0.5 195
Other assets - - - - - - - -
- - 8.3 2,660 - - 8.3 2,660
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third pariies - - 43,0 10,306 6.0 832 49.0 11,138
Preferential & secured creditors - - 2.5 975 - - 2.5 975
Creditors meeting - - 2.5 538 1.0 120 3.5 £58
Reservation of title issues - - - - - - - -
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTi etc} - - 1.0 215 87 887 6.7 1,102
- - 45.0 12,034 12.7 1,838 61.7 13,872
Other
Pension 1ssues - - 26 871 - - 26 871
VAT / Taxation - - 85 2.540 12.3 1,735 20.8 4,575
Other - - - - - - - .
- - 11.1 3,711 123 1,736 23.4 5,447
[ ToTAL 2.0 1,110 | 2278 65,899 [ 1317 18,177 | | 361.5 85,186




MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 1 GCTOBER 2006 TO 15 DECEMBER 2006

 TOTAL
 Hours: |- Cost: |
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions 1.0 585 1.0 410 - - 2.0 995
Adrministration & Filing - - - - 1.0 165 1.0 165
Arranging Banking Facilities/Cailly Bankings - - - - - - - -
Cashiering/voucher preparation and authorisation - - 1.9 486 0.8 108 2.7 604
Insurance - - - - - - - .
Preparation/planning - - - - - - - -
Creditors Report/ Reporting to Committee - - 2.0 820 3.6 556 5.6 1,376
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questionnaires - - - - - - - -
Statutory and Bordereau - - 0.3 123 1.2 198 1.5 kP3|
Supervision/management of Administration - - - - - - - .
1.0 585 5.2 1,849 6.6 1,027 12,8 3,460
Investigations
CDDA Reports - - - - - - - -
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Other Investigations / security - - - - - - . .
Trading
Arranging Cortinued Supply/Undertakings - - - - - - - -
Corresp/Tef /mtgs with customers - - - - - - - -
Employee issues - - - - - - . .
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - - - - - - -
Payroll - - - - - - - -
Landlord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operations - - - - - - . .
Asset Realisations
Book debts « Sef.up, review and collection of - - - . - - - -
Collection and review of financial information - - - - - - - -
Dealing with agents - - - - _ - - -
Sate of business (incl, post completion) - - - - - - - -
Legal issues - - - - - - N .
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - - - - - - -
Other assets - - - - - - - -
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - - - - - - -
Preferential & secured creditors - - . - - - - -
Creditors meeting - - - - - - - -
Reservation of title issues . - - - u - - -
Employee issues (redundancy, P45, DTI etc) - - - . . - - .
Other
Fension |ssues - - - - - - - -
VAT { Taxation - - - B - - - -
Other - - - - - - . .

[ TOTAL { 1.0 585 | 5.2 1,849 | 8.6 1,027 | | 12.8 3,460 |




MAYFLOWER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS 31 MARCH 2004 TO 15 DECEMBER 2006

CTOTAL 2
: i e siHours 3¢ Cost
Administration & Planning
Administration Strategy / Extensions .5 863 8.8 3,472 0.5 60 10.8 4,395
Administration & Filing - - 1.1 451 8.1 1,179 g.2 1,630
Arranging Banking Facilities/Daily Bankings - - 12,2 4,583 - " 12.2 4,583
Cashiering/voucher preparation and autherisation 0.5 277 34.3 9,459 52.4 7.692 87.2 17.427
Insurance - - 1.3 507 - - 1.3 507
Preparation/planning 0.5 278 10.5 3,173 - - 11.0 3,450
Creditors Report / Reporting to Committee 0.5 278 18.7 6,258 30.4 3,960 49.6 10,495
Standard Letters/Notices/Directors Questicninaires - - 15.3 3,990 9.0 1,080 24.3 5,070
Statutery and Bordereau - - 8.9 3,635 5.5 GB3 15.4 4,217
Supervision/management of Administration - - 8.1 2,634 1.2 144 9.3 2778
3.0 1,695 120.2 38,063 107.1 14,798 230.3 54,655
Investigations
CDDA Reports - - 2.t 781 6.0 808 8.1 1,589
Investigating antecedant transactions - - - - - - - -
Cther Investigations / security - - 2.0 780 . - 2.0 780
- - 4.1 1,561 6.0 808 10.1 2,389
Trading
Arranging Continued Supply/Undertakings - - 26.0 6,140 0.2 24 26.2 5,164
Corresp/Tel /migs with customers - - 3.8 924 - - 3.8 924
Employee issues - - - - - - - -
Cashflow forecasts monitoring - - 10.7 2,655 - - 10.7 2,655
Payroll - - - - - - - -
Landtord issues - - - - - - - -
Managing operaticns - - - - - - - -
- - 40.4 9,719 0.2 24 40.6 9,743
Asset Realisations
Baok debts - Set-up, review and collection of - - 2.0 878 - - 2.0 878
Collection and review of financial information - - - - - - - -
Dealing with agenis - - 5.0 1,338 - - 5.0 1,338
Sale of business (incl. post completion) - - - - - - - -
Legal issues - - 0.8 249 - - 0.8 249
Securing/Reviewing other assets - - 0.5 195 - - 0.5 195
Other assets - - - - - - - -
- - 8.3 2,660 - - 8.3 2,660
Creditors
Dealing with creditors and third parties - - 43.0 10,306 6.0 832 49.0 11,138
Preferential & secured crediters - - 25 975 - - 2.5 975
Creditors meeting - - 25 538 1.0 12¢ 3.5 658
Reservation of title issues - - - - - - u -
Employee issues {redundancy, P45, DTI efc) - - 3.0 215 5.7 887 6.7 1,102
- - 49.0 12,034 12.7 1,838 61.7 13,872
Other
Pension Issues - - 286 871 - - 2.8 B71
VAT / Taxation - - 8.5 2,840 12.3 1,735 20.8 4,575
Other - - - - - - - -
- - 1141 3711 12.3 1,736 23.4 5,447
[TOTAL 3.0 1,695 | 233.0 67,748 | 1383 19,203 ] | 3743 8B646




A Creditors’ Guide

Deloitte.

To Administrators’ Fees

England and Wales

Creditors or their represeniatives are
required {o approve the remuneration of
Administrators. This guide is designed to
assist creditors of businesses where
members or directors of Deloitte &
Touche LLF have been appointed
Administrators. Aparé from the final
three paragraphs the main text has been
prepared by the Association of Business
Recovery Prafessionals. If you need any
assistance on the matters set out below,
please feel free to contact us.

1. Introduction

i.1 When a company goes into
Administration the costs of the
proceedings are paid out of its assets,
The credifors, who hope eventually to
recover some of their debts out of the
assels, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particular the

‘remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as
Administrator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by
providing mechanisms for creditors to fix
the basis of the Administrators’ fees.
This guide is intended to help creditors
be aware of their rights under the
legislation to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are
fixed.

2. The Nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which

places a company under the control of an
insolvency practiticner and the protection
of the court with the following objective:

* rescuing the company as a going
concern, or

» achieving a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up
without first being in Administration,

or, if the Administrators think neither of
these objectives is reasonably practicable

« realising property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential
creditors.

3. The Creditors’ Committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to
appoint a committee with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of
the functions of the committee is to
determine the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration. The
commiltee is established at the meeting

of creditors which the administrator is
required to hold within a maximum of 10
weeks from the beginning of the
Administration to consider his proposals.
The administrator must call the first
meeting of the committee within 6 weeks
of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified
dates agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for one, or
when the Administrator decides s’he
needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summon the Administrators to
attend before it and provide such
information about the exercise of his
functions.

4. Fixing the Administrators’ Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the
Administrators’ remuneration is set out in
Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that the remuneration shall
be fixed either:

« as apercentage of the value of the
property which the Administrator has
to deal with, or

¢ by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there
is one) to determine on which of these
bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and
if it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the
percentage io be applied. Rule 2.106
says that in arriving at its decision the
committee shall have regard to the
following matters:-

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the
case;

s any responsibility of an exceptional
kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

» the effectiveness with which the
administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carried out, his duties;

s the value and nature of the property
which the administrator has to deal
with.

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committee, or
the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the
administrator’'s remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same

matters as the committee would. If the
remuneration is not fixed in any of these
ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the Administrators,

4.3 There are special rules about
creditors’ resolutions in cases where the
administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors except out of
the reserved fund which may have to be
set aside out of floating charge assets. In
this case a resolution of the creditors
shall be taken as passed if, and only if,
passed with the approval of —

s cach securcd creditor of the
commpany; or

* if the Administrators have made or
intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the
company; and

- preferential creditors whose
debts amount to more than 50%
of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to give
or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold
a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless
a meeting is requisitioned by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10 per
cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be
obtained by correspondence.

5. What Information should be
provided by the Administrators?

5.1 When seeking fee approval

5.1.1. When seeking agreement to his
fees the Administrators should provide
sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case. The
nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided
will depend on:

¢ the nature of the approval being
sought:

» the stage during the Administration
of the case at which it is being
sought; and




« the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2. Where, at any creditors’ or
commitiee meeting, the Administrators
seek agreement to the terms on which
sthe is to be remunerated, s/he should
provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to
be involved on the case.

5.1.3, Where the Administrators seek
agreement to his fees during the course of
the Administration, s’he should always
provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed
fee is based on time costs, the
Administrators should disclose to the
committee or the creditors the time spent
and the charge-out value in the particular
case, together with, where appropriate,
such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to
the size and complexity of the case. The
additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation for what the
Administrators have achieved and how it

~was achieved to enable the value of the

"exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the Administrators must
fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need to be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in
mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be
carried out, it may be necessary for the
administrator to prove an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail
will depend on the circumstances of the
case, but it will be helpful to be aware of
the professional guidance which has been
given to the insolvency practitioners on
this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for
the anatysis of time spent.

s Adminisiration and planning

« Investigations

» Realisation of assets

» Trading

* Creditors

* Any other case specific matters,

The following categories are suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

e Pariner
¢ Manager

¢ Other senior professionals

* Assistants and support staff.

The explanation of what has been done
can be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

s Any significant aspects of the case,
particularly those that affect the
amount of time spent.

¢ The reasons for subsequent changes
in strategy.

* Any comments on any figures in the
summary of time spent
accompanying the request the
Administrators wish to make.

s The steps taken to establish the views
of creditors, particularly in refation
to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time
recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement.

*  Any existing agreement about fees.

« Details of how other professionals,
including subcontractors, were
chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees.

It should be bome in mind that the degree
of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always
be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases.

5.1.4. Where the fee is charged on a
percentage basis the Administrators
should provide details of any work which
has been or is intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an Administrator
or his staff.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of
fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting
held before s/he has substantially
completed his functions, the
Administrator should notify the creditors
of the details of the resolution in his next
repart or circular to them. In all
subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator shouid specify the amount
of remuneration s’he has drawn in
accordance with the resotution. Where
the fee is based on time costs, s/he should
also provide details of the time spent and
the charge-out value to date and any
material changes in the rates charged for
the various grades since the resolution

was first passed. S/he should also
provide such additional information as
may be required in accordance with the
principles set out it paragraph 5.1.3.
Where the fee is charged on a percentage
basis the Administrator should provide
the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4
above regarding work which has been
sub-contracted out.

5.3. Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the
committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements,
However, professional guidance issued to
insolvency practitioners requires that,
where the Administrator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated
costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilities
provided by the Administrators’ own
firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method
of calculation and allocation.

6. What if a Creditor is
Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the
Administrators’ remuneration is too high
he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree,
apply to the Court for an order that it be
reduced. If the Court does not dismiss
the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing, Unless the Court
orders otherwise, the costs must be paid
by the applicant and not as an expense of
the Administration.

7. What if the Administrators are
Dissatisfied?

If the Administrators consider that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee is insufficient s/he may
request that it be increased by resolution
of the creditors. 1f sthe considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or
the creditors is insufficient, sthe may
apply to the Court for it to be increased.
If srhe decides to apply to the Court s/he
must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ commitiee and
the committee may nominate one or more
of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearing. If there
is no committee, the Administrators
notice of his application must be sent to
such of the creditors as the Court may
direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be
represented. The Court may order the




costs to be paid out as an expense of the
Administration.

8. Other Matters Relating to Fees

8.1 Where there are joint Administrators
it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any
dispute between them may be referred to
the Court, the creditors’ commitiee or a
meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the Administrator is a solicitor and
emptoys his own fim to act in the
insotvency, profit costs may not be paid
unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the Court.

9. Provision of information—
additional requirements.

In any case where the Administrators
are appointed on or after I April
2005 s/he must provide certain
information about time spent on a
case, free of charge, upon request by
any creditor, director or shareholder

- of the company.

The information which must be
provided is —

e The total number of hours spent
on the case by the
Administrators or staff assigned
to the case;

e For each grade of staff, the
average hourly rate at which
they are charged out;

e The number of hours spent by
each grade of staff in the
relevant period.

The period for which the
information must be provided is the
period from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six
months reckoned from the date of the
Administrators’ appointment, or
where s/he has vacated office, the
date that s/he vacated office.

The information must be provided
within 28 days of receipt of the
request by the Administrators, and
requests must be made within two
years from vacation of office.

10. Commissions and Discounts

As a major purchaser of services,
Deloitte & Touche LLP as a whole is
occasionally able to negotiate enhanced
services with preferred suppliers in
relation to travel, advertising and other
costs. The use of these suppliers may
sometimes result in annual commissions
being paid to Deloitte & Touche LLP.

The reallocation of such commissions to
each case is impracticable and this is not
done.

10. What if you are Dissatisfied
with the Conduct of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have cause to
complain about the way our partners and
staff conduct their work on what are
generally sensitive and emotive issues for
creditors affected by the insolvency.
Occasionally misunderstandings arise
and mistakes are made. Should you have
cause to complain or if you would like to
discuss how our service could be
improved, please let us know by
telephoning the person appointed as
Administrator, We undertake to look
into any complaint carefully and
promptly and to do all we reasonably can
to explain the position to you. If you are
still not satisfied with the explanations
given, you can refer the matter to the RS
National Compliance & Risk Partner
responsible for investigating any
complaints made against our partners and
staff. The RS National Compliance &
Risk Partner is located in our office at
Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London,
EC4A 3BQ. If the RS National
Compliance & Risk Partner is unable to
resolve matters to your satisfaction then
you can refer the matters to:

The Professional Standards Office,
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales, Silbury Court, 412-
416 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes
MK9 2AF in the case of appointment
takers licensed by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England &
Wales. A list of the partners and
appointment taking directors and their
licensing bodies is available from the RS
National Compliance & Risk Partner,

June 2006 Edition




